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CHAPTER 184.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF
THE COUNTY OF CROW WING TO TRANSCRIBE CERTAIN RECORDS
IN HIS OFFICE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the clerk of the district court for the county of
Crow Wing, in this state, is hereby authorized, at the expense of said
Crow Wing county, to procure suitable books, the forms thereof to be
approved by the judge of the district court, for the transcribing of
the docket entries of all judgments docketed in said court. now
remaining in full force and unsatisfied, and in which said clerk shall
enter all judgments not heretofore docketed, and which are now in
full force and unsatisfied. And the said clerk shall, before the first
(1st) day of September, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight
hundred and eighty-five (1885), transcribe such judgment docket
entries into the books or book so procured as aforesaid, and when so
transcribed, such transcribed record shall have the same force and
effect in all respects, whether as evidence or otherwise, as the original
record thereof.

SEC. 2. That said clerk shall, at the expense of said Crow Wing
county, procure suitable books, the forma thereof to be approved by
the judge of said court, for the purpose of transcribing the indexes of
actions and proceedings, and of the records of naturalization and mar-
riage records in said clerk's ofiice, to record all marriage certificates
in said office which have not heretofore been recorded, and to index
such other records'as the judge of said court may direct. And the
said clerk shall, as soon as practicable, transcribe such indexes into
such books so procured as aforesaid.

SEC. 3. That as compensation for the services to be rendered as
provided for in sections one (1) and two (2) the said clerk shall
receive from said Crow Wing county as follows: For transcribing
entries in the judgment docket, for each judgment debtor, fifteen (15)
cents; for transcribing indexes to actions and proceedings, for each
name, five (5) cents; for compiling and transcribing indexes to natur-
alization records, for each name, five (5) cents; for compiling and
transcribing indexes to marriage records, for each name, five (5) cents;
for indexing all other records which may be ordered by the judge .of
said court, for each name indexed, five (5) cents; and for all other
services under this act, the same fees as are allowed by law for like
services.

SEC. 4. Said compensation shall be paid by the county commis-
sioners of said county, on the certificate of the court that the work has
been properly done, and all judgments thereafter docketed and all
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actions thereafter commenced in said court, shall be entered in said
system of dockeU and indexes so adopted as provided in sections one
(11 and two (2) of this act; and the said dockets and indexes shall be
official records of said clerk's office, and of like force and effect as
similar records hitherto kept in said office.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved February 6, 1SS5.

CHAPTER 185.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE RED WING AND TRENTON TRANSIT COM-
PANY TO ESTABLISH AND .MAINTAIN A FERRY ACROSS THE MISSIS-
SIPPI RIVER, AT THE CITY OF RED WING, IN THE COUNTY OF GOOD-
HUE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of Hie State of Minnesota:

SEOTTOJT 1. That the Bed Wing and Trenton Transit company,
and its successors and assigns, shall have the exclusive right and privi-
lege, for the period of ten (10) years, of keeping and maintaining a
ferry across the main channel of the Mississippi river, at the city of
Red Wing, in the county of Goodhue, in this state, at any point with-
in one mile eastwardly or westwardly, up and down the said river,
from the foot of Broad street in said city where the same strikes said
river.

SEC. 2. That1 the said Bed Wing and Trenton Transit company,
and its successors and assigns, shall, in each and every year, at the
opening of uninterrupted navigation in said main channel, cause to
be placed and maintained upon such ferry, such good and sufficient
boat or boats as may be necessary for the accommodation of foot pas-
sengers, and to transport across said main channel all teams, horses,
cuttle, and other animals and property, desiring to be, or offered for
transportation across said channel, and shall, at all times between five
(,5) o'clock in the forenoon and eight (S) o'clock in the afternoon of
ejich aud every day during the season of the navigation of said chan-
nel, give ready and prompt attention to the passing and repassing of
passengers, teams and animals by means of said ferry across said
channel.

SEC. 3. That it shall be lawful for the said Bed AVing and Trenton
Transit company, its successors and assigns, to land their boats, and
passengers, animals, and other property transported thereon, on any


